17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Regional District of Bulkley-Nechako and the Regional Hospital District share the same
management team but operate under the governance of a different board of directors.

During the year, the Regional District of Bulkley-Nechako provided administration and accounting
services of $15,536 (2023 - $15,900) to the Regional Hospital District.

18. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

 Certain prior year figures, presented for comparative purposes, have been reclassified to conform

to the current year’s financial statement presentation.

26

163

REGIONAL DISTRICT OF BULKLEY-NECHAKO

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2024

19. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT

 During the year, information became available that the Regional District had understated the

value of its capital assets. On July 31, 2023, the Regional District assumed ownership of the
sewer system for Cluculz Lake. The Regional District has revised the 2023 comparative figures to
correct the capital assets, revenue, expenses and accumulated surplus.

Previously Reported Adjustment Restated

Statement of Financial Position
Non-Financial Assets Total 29,505,814   830,100   30,335,914

Accumulated Surplus 34,505,801   830,100   35,335,901

Statement of Operations
Revenue Total 23,802,107   843,180   24,645,287
Expenses Total 19,464,376   13,080   19,477,456

Accumulated Surplus - End of year 34,505,801   830,100   35,335,901

Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets
Annual Surplus 4,337,731   830,100   5,167,831

Acquisition of tangible capital assets (8,489,258)   (843,180)   (9,332,438)
Amortization of tangible capital assets 1,794,589   13,080   1,807,669

Statement of Cash Flows
Annual surplus 4,337,731   830,100   5,167,831
Amortization of tangible capital assets 1,794,589   13,080   1,807,669
Purchase of tangible capital assets (8,489,258)   (843,180)   (9,332,438)

27

164

Schedule 1

2023
Budget Actual Actual

(Note 14) Restated
(Note 19)

Staff remuneration and benefits 7,500,448$   6,945,787$   6,362,042$
Purchased services and supplies 5,926,994   4,251,163   4,713,556
Payments to societies 2,555,071   2,243,841   1,887,268
Municipal debt payments 749,800   713,991   661,385
Payments to municipalities 2,502,665   2,697,685   2,342,463
Directors' remuneration 498,369   504,036   501,055
Insurance and permits 298,024   304,900   287,928